



PROVISIONAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R'000	Reviewed as at 30 June 2022	Audited as at 30 June 2021
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	2 327 381	2 361 040
Right-of-use assets	16 016	20 647
Intangible assets	25 242	38 672
Goodwill	81 202	85 067
Interest in associates	142 979	142 278
Investments	1 761 805	1 417 345
- Listed ordinary shares	1 633 699	1 300 184
- Unlisted ordinary shares	68 543	68 543
- Listed preference shares	59 563	48 618
Deferred taxation	31 363	15 076
	4 385 988	4 080 125
Current assets		
Inventories	1 530 694	984 799
Trade and other receivables	1 240 919	999 982
Taxation	3 447	1 955
Cash	764 743	1 089 645
Cash equivalents - unlisted preference shares	900 000	900 000
	4 439 803	3 976 381
TOTAL ASSETS	8 825 791	8 056 506
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	6 841 325	6 359 894
Preference share capital	100	100
Non-controlling interest	73 953	77 189
Total equity	6 915 378	6 437 183
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liabilities	10 830	12 373
Deferred taxation	459 464	424 706
	470 294	437 079
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	1 150 095	839 743
Lease liabilities	7 125	9 133
Provisions	226 840	305 774
Taxation	56 059	27 594
	1 440 119	1 182 244
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	8 825 791	8 056 506
Net asset value per share (cents)	1 887	1 717
Capital expenditure	(206 158)	(182 745)
Capital expenditure committed	167 000	130 000

PROVISIONAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

R'000	Reviewed as at 30 June 2022	Audited as at 30 June 2021
Balance at beginning of year	6 437 184	5 266 578
Total comprehensive income for the period	729 420	1 202 572
Own shares acquired	(73 098)	(56 310)
Non-controlling interest	9 999	31 013
Dividends paid - ordinary and preference shareholders	(182 845)	-
Dividends paid - non-controlling interest	(5 283)	(6 669)
Balance at end of year	6 915 378	6 437 183

PROVISIONAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

R'000	% change	Reviewed year ended 30 June 2022	Audited year ended 30 June 2021
Revenue	14.5	5 979 339	5 220 415
Other operating income		145 269	138 811
Total operating income		6 124 608	5 359 226
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		(150 915)	(81 194)
Raw materials and consumables used		(2 864 233)	(2 627 287)
Staff costs		(1 223 121)	(1 163 495)
Other operating expenses		(1 058 332)	(923 390)
Total operating expenses	10.5	(5 296 601)	(4 795 366)
Profit from operating activities before depreciation and amortisation	46.8	828 007	563 860
Depreciation and amortisation		(237 709)	(253 424)
Profit from operating activities after depreciation and amortisation	90.2	590 298	310 436
Profit on disposal of associate		-	399 692
Loss on deemed disposal of associate on gain of control		-	(10 461)
Profit on disposal of investment		-	10 455
Loss on disposal of sub		(3 394)	-
Impairment of goodwill		(3 865)	(9 720)
Impairment of intangibles		(8 222)	-
Impairment of investments		(5 354)	(3 159)
Impairment of loans		(11 386)	(17 315)
Impairment of plant		(2 167)	(64 746)
Profit from operating activities		555 910	615 182
Net finance income		118 490	86 465
- dividends		100 358	45 181
- interest income		41 781	42 633
- interest expense		(3 949)	(4 977)
- (loss)/income on foreign exchange		(19 700)	3 628
Income from associates		11 807	37 676
Profit before taxation		686 207	739 323
Taxation		(142 406)	(173 399)
Profit for the year		543 801	565 925
Other comprehensive income:			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			
Fair value adjustment - investments		185 619	636 647
Total comprehensive income for the year		729 420	1 202 572
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Non-controlling interests		(7 952)	15 170
Equity holders of the parent		737 372	1 187 402
		729 420	1 202 572
Profit attributable to:			
Non-controlling interests		(7 952)	15 170
Equity holders of the parent		551 753	550 755
		543 801	565 925

PROVISIONAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

R'000	Reviewed for the year ended 30 June 2022	Audited for the year ended 30 June 2021
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Cash generated by operating activities	249 112	672 698
Taxation paid	(155 957)	(104 443)
Cash inflow from operating activities	93 155	568 255
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Property, plant, equipment and intangibles - additions to maintain operations	(142 384)	(98 866)
- additions to expand operations	(63 779)	(83 879)
- proceeds from disposals	12 186	81 285
	(193 977)	(101 460)
Investments		
Associates, loans and investments	1 187	(239 163)
Acquisition of subsidiaries		10 832
Listed investments	(103 425)	-
Interest received	41 781	42 633
Dividends received	100 358	45 181
	39 901	(140 517)
Cash outflow from investing activities	(154 071)	(241 977)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends paid	(188 129)	(6 669)
Non-controlling interest	9 999	-
Interest paid	(3 949)	(4 977)
Principal paid on lease liabilities	(8 808)	(11 956)
Own shares acquired	(73 099)	(56 310)
Cash outflow from financing activities	(263 986)	(79 912)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(324 902)	246 366
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	1 989 645	1 743 280
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	1 664 743	1 989 646

CONDENSED SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

R'000	Reviewed for the year ended 30 June 2022	%	Audited for the year ended 30 June 2021	%
Revenue				
Publishing, printing and distribution	3 207 304	54	2 924 044	56
Packaging and stationery	2 772 035	46	2 296 371	44
Other	-	-	-	-
	5 979 339	100	5 220 415	100
Profit from operating activities before depreciation and amortisation				
Publishing, printing and distribution	469 639	57	336 227	60
Packaging and stationery	422 555	51	275 286	49
Other	(64 187)	(8)	(47 653)	(7)
	828 007	100	563 860	100
Profit from operating activities after depreciation and amortisation				
Publishing, printing and distribution	352 040	60	197 607	64
Packaging and stationery	321 365	54	176 041	57
Other	(83 107)	(14)	(63 212)	(20)
	590 298	100	310 436	100
Total assets				
Publishing, printing and distribution	2 492 416	29	2 106 541	26
Packaging and stationery	2 066 766	23	1 541 695	19
Other	4 266 609	48	4 408 270	55
	8 825 791	100	8 056 506	100
Total liabilities				
Publishing, printing and distribution	744 925	39	640 140	40
Packaging and stationery	514 600	27	411 964	25
Other	650 888	34	567 219	35
	1 910 413	100	1 619 323	100

Notes:

Investments are classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income
 Equity price risk refers to the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of the listed investments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
 The group's fair value through other comprehensive income financial assets are valued using fair market values at 30 June 2022.
Fair value estimation
 The investments are valued at fair value at the reporting date using the following hierarchy:
 Level 1 - Quoted prices available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 Level 2 - Fair value determined by valuation that uses inputs that are not based on an observable market data.
 The level of each investment is determined as follows:
 - The listed investments are Level 1
 - The unlisted investment is Level 3
 For the Level 3 valuation of the investment is made using a discounted cash flow model was applied using cash flow forecasts for five years and an extrapolation of expected cash flows using a long-term growth rate, with the following key assumptions applied by management. Long term growth rate of 3.9% (2021: 3.9%) and a discount rate of 20.42% (2021: 17.76%).

R'000	% change	Reviewed year ended 30 June 2022	Audited year ended 30 June 2021
Earnings/(loss) and diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (cents)	2,1	151,2	148,1
Headline earnings and diluted headline earnings per ordinary share (cents)	108,2	157,0	75,4
Adjusted earnings/(loss) and diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (cents)	129,1	151,2	66,0
Weighted average number of shares in issue		364 869 864	371 786 576
Reconciliation between earnings and headline earnings			
Earnings/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent		551 753	550 755
Adjustments		20 966	(270 375)
Impairment of goodwill		3 865	9 720
Profit on disposal of associate		-	(399 692)
Profit on disposal of investment		-	(10 455)
Loss on deemed disposal of associate on gain of control		-	10 461
Loss on disposal of subsidiary		3 394	-
Impairment of intangibles		8 222	-
Impairment of investments		5 354	3 159
Impairment of plant		2 167	64 746
Loss/(profit) on disposal of property, plant and equipment		1 212	(34 153)
Tax effect on above adjustments		(3 248)	85 838
Headline earnings		572 719	280 380

COMMENTARY

Basis of preparation
 The provisional condensed consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), the Financial Reporting Pronouncement as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC), the requirements of IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting), the requirements of the South African Companies Act and the Listings Requirements of the Johannesburg Stock Exchange.
Significant accounting policies
 The significant accounting policies applied in preparing these provisional condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the consolidated financial statements in the prior year.
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
 In the full year to June 2022, the Caxton group has posted exceptionally strong results, reflecting the resilience of the group through the two years of the Covid 19 pandemic, and the adaptability of the group to profound changes in our markets. The group has continued the strong growth trajectory reported upon at the half year and delivered a stellar full year set of results driven by continued recovery in revenues, market share gains and a well-controlled cost base. This performance is particularly pleasing in the face of post-pandemic challenges - most notably supply chain constraints, continuing price escalations in raw materials, inflationary pressures on operating costs, unprecedented load shedding and lastly the floods in KwaZulu-Natal that affected our large commercial printing operation. It is testament to the resilience of our management and employees that in the face of these challenges, such a set of results can be delivered.

Earnings

The group has delivered an excellent operating performance as follows:
 • Profit before depreciation and amortisation increased by R264.1 million (46.8%) to R828.0 million compared to R563.9 million in the prior year.
 • Depreciation and amortisation absorbed R237.7 million compared to R253.4 million in the prior year, and
 • Profit after depreciation and amortisation increased by R279.9 million (90.2%) to R590.3 million compared to R310.4 million in the prior year.
 Revenue grew strongly by R750.9 million (14.5%) from R5 220.4 million to R5 979.3 million, reflecting volume increases across all operations, especially in the second half of the financial year. The group's local newspaper business experienced a robust return of retailer advertising spend, mainly in the form of advertising brochures, and this demand had a corresponding positive impact on throughputs in our commercial printing plants. The commercial printing operations also managed to increase market share due to the availability of increased levels of raw materials. All packaging units experienced strong revenue growth where organic volume growth, new products/markets and market share gains were the main contributors. This was particularly evident in the alcohol and quick service restaurant ("QSR") market sectors.

Raw material pricing was and remains volatile with significant cost increases across all grades of paper and board, with more increases in the pipeline. The unprecedented tightening of supply lines and raw material shortages placed upward pressure on costs that affected all our operations and does not appear to be abating any time soon. Not only is pricing difficult to manage with customers pressuring for cost mitigation and a cost pass-through, but the access to supply is not improving and this is further driving up costs as mills pre-allocate tonnage offtake to their historical customer base on a take it or leave it price basis. The group is fortunate that it has always procured from a wide supplier base and, combined with earlier management decisions to hold increased stock levels, this has meant we have been in a position to successfully navigate the challenges, service all our customers and also gain new customers in certain instances. Over the reporting period, margins were maintained but have required transparency and flexibility with our customer base, with pricing reviews on a more regular basis.

Inflationary pressures were felt across all operations and this intensified in the second half of the financial year and resulted in operating costs growing by R134.9 million (14.6%), largely in support of the increased operating activity but also driven by large increases in insurance and energy costs. In addition, the devastating floods in KwaZulu-Natal affected our large commercial printing site and resulted in the group incurring direct costs of R30.9 million, to the end of the reporting period, associated with restoring production. This cost will form part of the insurance claim currently being formulated.

Staff costs were well controlled and grew by R59.6 million (5.1%) to R1 223.1 million. After depreciation of R237.7 million, profit from operating activities grew by R279.9 million (90.2%) to R590.3 million.

A loss on the disposal of a subsidiary (R3.4 million) and impairment of intangibles (R8.2 million) was recognised by our listed subsidiary, Cognition Holdings Limited, as part of its restructuring in January 2022, to focus on sustainable business segments. Impairments of goodwill (R3.9 million), investments (R5.3 million) and loans (R1.4 million) were accounted for by the group. Equipment that is in excess of ongoing operational requirements was impaired (R12.1 million).

Net finance income grew by R32.0 million (37.0%) on the back of increased dividend flow from our investments, notably MPact Limited (R24.9 million) and Novus Holdings Limited (R27.4 million). Even though interest rates have started to rise in response to inflationary pressures, this was more than offset by the reduced cash balances, as the group invested heavily in working capital to support growth and mitigate supply chain challenges. The loss on foreign exchange translation (R19.7 million) was as a result of the volatile exchange rates over the reporting period and also the increased volume of imports as the group built up stock levels.

Income from associates declined by R25.9 million to R11.8 million, as the prior year included the profits of associates, notably Octolite (Pty) Ltd and RSA West (Pty) Ltd, that were sold in the previous financial year.

The group's profit before taxation was R686.2 million and the taxation charge was R142.4 million, inclusive of a statutory tax rate adjustment from 28% to 27% (R10.0 million), resulting in profit after taxation of R543.8 million - representing earnings per share of 151.2 cents (prior year 148.1 cents) which included the profit on sale of associates - Octolite (Pty) Ltd and RSA West (Pty) Ltd of R305.2 million. Excluding this sale, prior year earnings per share would have been 66.0 cents, and compared to this lower adjusted base, current year earnings per share represent a year-on-year growth of 129.1%.

Headline earnings per share of 157.0 cents (prior year 75.4 cents) represents substantial growth of 108.2%. The headline earnings per share is at a 10 year record high, and is reflective of the correct strategic decisions being made in the group, of replacing declining earnings in the publishing operations with our growing packaging presence.

Net asset value per share has grown from R17.17 to R18.87 (an increase of 9.9%).

Cash Flow

Cash and cash equivalents at year end were R1 664.7 million, a decrease of R324.9 million over the prior year, mainly as a result of the strategic decision to increase stock levels.

Cash generated by operating activities decreased to R249.1 million, a reduction of R423.5 million (63.0%) over the prior year. All operations experienced robust revenue growth and cash inflows from operating activities before depreciation was R828.0 million an increase of 46.8% over the prior year. This was largely offset by the need to reinvest in working capital in support of the growth experienced and also the need to hold higher than normal levels of inventory in mitigation of the risks in the supply chain. Access to raw materials, longer lead times with respect to imports and the substantial price increases have meant there was a need to ensure adequate supply and thus inventory was increased by R545.9 million (55.4%) over the corresponding prior year.

Management is critically assessing these levels of stockholding and where we feel there is some room to reduce holdings without increasing the risk of stockouts or access to supply, corrective action will be taken, but any impact will only be felt in the second half of the new financial year.

After paying taxation of R156.0 million the cash inflow from operating activities generated only R93.1 million, a substantial decline over the prior year, but driven by the extraordinary requirement to invest heavily in working capital as explained above.

The net investment in property, plant and equipment amounted to R194.0 million. This constitutes mainly of further capital investments in growing the packaging segments and solar generating capacity including:

- new equipment to support the volume growth in beer labels;
- new equipment to support the growth in the wine-in-the-box market, including equipment to support the acquisition of the Amcor operations effective 1 August 2022; and
- solar investments - currently the group has installed or is close to completing 2.4 MW and has purchased another 8 MW of solar capacity for future roll out. Once completed this will bring our installed solar capacity to a total of 10.4 MW.

The group made further investments in MPact Limited shares and Novus Holdings Limited shares of R110.8 million. This brings our shareholding in MPact Limited to 33.7%, whilst our investment in Novus is 9.3%.

During the reporting period the group resumed the payment of dividends, with a total outflow of R188.1 million and also returned R73.1 million to shareholders in repurchasing 8 584 125 shares at an average share price of R8.52.

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

PUBLISHING, PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION Newspaper publishing and printing

The local newspaper business continued its recovery both from a revenue and profitability point of view on the back of increased volumes of advertising inserts from national retailers and further recovery